However, subsequent changes per twelve-month period will 
incur a cost of $7.50 per modified customer.

Payments will be made within ninety (90) days from end of each month as stipulated in Section 9.2 of the 
VPPA.

LADWP will not purchase energy in excess of one-hundred fifteen (115) percent of each energy hour in 
the production profile submitted by the Applicant. LADWP retains the right to withhold full or partial 
payment from any customer for any amount due to LADWP from the customer under this VNEM pilot 
program or otherwise.